
GBC Degrees and Certificates of Achievement Awarded by Fiscal Year (summer, fall, spring)
Award Description CIP Code 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

AA Associate of Arts 24.0101 71 62 77 69 78 77 78 63 74 79

AA Associate of Arts - Agriculture 1.0101 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 4 4 1

AA Associate of Arts - Agriculture Education 1.0801 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

AA Associate of Arts - Early Childhood Education 13.1210 0 0 5 2 7 8 1 4 6 4

AA Associate of Arts - Teaching 13.1202 0 1 0 2 4 1 1 0 0 1

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Agriculture 1.0301 0 2 2 1 1 0 0 1 0 3

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Broadcast Technology - Production Emphasis 9.0701 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Business Administration - Accounting Emphasis 52.0302 0 0 2 3 6 8 5 5 4 1

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Business Administration - Entrepreneurship Emphasis 52.0701 0 3 1 1 2 2 1 2 4 4

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Business Administration - General Business Emphasis 52.0201 7 13 5 17 12 17 17 17 16 12

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Computer Office Technology 52.0407 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Computer Technologies - GIS Emphasis 15.1399 1 0 3 1 0 0 1 0 0 1

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Computer Technologies - Graphic Communications Emphasis 11.0803 2 7 3 0 2 0 1 0 2 3

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Computer Technologies - Information Specialist Emphasis 11.0101 1 0 1 2 2 0 0 0 6 1

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Computer Technologies - Network Specialist Emphasis 11.0901 4 2 1 6 3 2 2 0 2 0

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Computer Technologies - Office Technology Emphasis 52.0408 5 2 3 3 1 3 1 5 6 5

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Computer Technologies - Web Specialist Emphasis 11.1004 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 0

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Criminal Justice 43.0107 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Criminal Justice - Corrections Emphasis 43.0102 0 4 2 1 3 2 4 2 7 1

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Criminal Justice - Law Enforcement Emphasis 43.0103 1 3 4 4 3 3 11 3 9 9

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Diesel Technology 15.0803 6 14 12 10 11 14 12 19 19 18

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Early Childhood Education - Early Childhood Emphasis 13.1210 4 6 3 4 2 6 1 4 5 7

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Early Childhood Education - Infant/Toddler Emphasis 13.1210 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 2

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Electrical Systems Technology 15.0303 8 9 16 22 16 18 29 33 16 36

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Emergency Medical Services-Paramedic 51.0904 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Fire Science Management 43.0203 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Human Services 44.0000 0 0 1 0 0 4 2 3 2 3

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Industrial Millwright Technology 15.0612 0 2 7 5 5 5 7 4 6 10

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Nursing 51.3801 17 15 10 22 20 19 16 17 19 16

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Radiology Technology 51.0911 0 11 11 13 10 13 7 9 4 9

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Welding Technology 15.0614 8 8 8 8 3 5 5 10 9 11

AGS Associate of General Studies 24.0102 19 23 16 14 28 13 12 15 20 15

AS Associate of Science 41.0000 12 16 22 27 28 36 27 38 42 51

AS Associate of Science - Agriculture 41.0000 0 0 0 1 2 1 2 1 0 1

AS Associate of Science - Engineering Science 41.0000 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 3 3 1

AS Associate of Science - Land Surveying/Geomatics 15.1102 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4

AS Associate of Science - Natural Resources 3.0201 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1

BA Bachelor of Arts - Elementary Education 13.1202 16 14 13 13 5 7 8 5 1 9

BA Bachelor of Arts - Integrative Studies - Arts and Humanities Administration 50.0704 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

BA Bachelor of Arts - Integrative Studies - Natural Resources 3.0201 0 0 3 0 2 7 3 3 4 0

BA Bachelor of Arts - Integrative Studies - Social Science 45.0101 10 9 4 6 9 8 1 6 3 0

BA Bachelor of Arts - Secondary Education - Agricultural Education 13.1205 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

BA Bachelor of Arts - Secondary Education - Biological Science 13.1322 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0

BA Bachelor of Arts - Secondary Education - Business Education 13.1205 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0

BA Bachelor of Arts - Secondary Education - English 13.1305 1 0 2 0 3 0 0 6 2 0

BA Bachelor of Arts - Secondary Education - Mathematics 13.1311 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0

BA Bachelor of Arts - Secondary Education - Social Science 13.1317 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 1

BAS Bachelor of Applied Science - Agriculture Management 1.0101 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

BAS Bachelor of Applied Science - Digital Information Technology 11.1099 1 3 3 2 1 3 1 1 2 6

BAS Bachelor of Applied Science - Instrumentation 15.0404 2 0 0 1 0 2 2 6 5 7

BAS Bachelor of Applied Science - Land Surveying/Geomatics 15.1102 0 0 4 2 2 3 4 5 10 4

BAS Bachelor of Applied Science - Management in Technology 52.0201 18 15 11 12 26 14 14 15 16 16

BSN Bachelor of Science in Nursing 51.3801 5 3 4 7 3 15 6 15 16 28

CT Certificate of Achievement - Accounting Technician 52.0302 1 7 3 1 2 5 6 6 8 3

CT Certificate of Achievement - Business Administration 52.0201 0 1 2 2 1 5 17 24 19 14

CT Certificate of Achievement - Computer Technologies - Office Technology Emphasis 52.0407 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 4

CT Certificate of Achievement - Diagnostic Medical Sonography 51.0901 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0

CT Certificate of Achievement - Diesel Technology 47.0613 4 6 14 10 24 25 31 38 28 39

CT Certificate of Achievement - Early Childhood Education 13.1210 2 1 1 0 0 1 0 9 14 10

CT Certificate of Achievement - Early Childhood Education - Infant/Toddler Emphasis 13.1210 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1

CT Certificate of Achievement - Electrical Systems Technology 46.0302 3 8 7 5 24 22 32 39 30 47

CT Certificate of Achievement - Entreprenuership 52.0701 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1

CT Certificate of Achievement - Human Services 44.0000 0 1 0 1 0 0 3 3 0 2

CT Certificate of Achievement - Industrial Millwright Technology 47.0303 0 1 2 4 11 14 13 14 14 14

CT Certificate of Achievement - Industrial Plant Maintenance Technology 47.0303 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CT Certificate of Achievement - Instrumentation Technology 15.0404 1 7 7 9 7 12 9 20 23 17

CT Certificate of Achievement - Medical Coding and Billing 51.0713 0 0 0 0 1 3 3 4 7 12

CT Certificate of Achievement - Medical Transcriptionist 51.0708 0 0 1 3 0 0 1 2 0 0

CT Certificate of Achievement - Retail Management 52.1803 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

CT Certificate of Achievement - Spanish Interpreter/Translator 16.0103 0 2 3 1 2 2 2 1 1 1

CT Certificate of Achievement - Substance Abuse Counselor Training 51.1501 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 6 2 3

CT Certificate of Achievement - Welding Technology 48.0508 4 8 6 8 9 14 15 18 16 21

CT Certificate of Achievement in Human Resources 52.1001 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 9 7

END Special Education K-12 Generalist Endorsement 13.1001 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 2 0 1

END Teaching English as a Second Language (TESL) Endorsement 13.1401 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

PB Recognition of Achievement - Completion of State Approved Elementary Education Program 13.1202 1 4 1 1 1 2 1 0 0 3

PB Recognition of Achievement - Completion of State Approved Secondary Education Program 13.1205 1 1 1 2 1 4 2 1 1 3

Total 251 303 316 335 393 435 422 530 531 592



Industry Skills Certificates of less than 30 credits
Award Description CIP Code 2014 2015 2016

C1 Industrial Millwright NCCER Core Level 47.0303 0 0 21

C1 Industrial Millwright NCCER Level I 47.0303 0 0 21

C1 Industrial Millwright NCCER Level II 47.0303 0 0 7

C1 Industrial Millwright NCCER Level III 47.0303 0 0 6

C1 Industrial Millwright NCCER Level IV 47.0303 0 0 5

C1 Skills Certificate - 4GWelding 48.0508 12 12 3

C1 Skills Certificate - Certified Nursing Assistant 51.3902 100 176 135

C1 Skills Certificate - EMT Advanced 51.0904 9 4 11

C1 Skills Certificate - EMT Basic 51.0904 10 14 35

C1 Skills Certificate - Medical Coding 51.0713 10 12 7

C1 Skills Certificate - Network Specialist 11.0901 0 1 1

C1 Skills Certificate - Office Technology 11.0601 10 0 3

C1 Skills Certificate - Pipe Welding 48.0508 13 10 10

C1 Skills Certificate - Real Estate Salesperson 52.1501 10 9 0

C1 Skills Certificate-CompTIA Certification Preparatn 11.1001 0 0 1

Total 174 238 266

Grand Total 704 769 858



GBC Degrees and Certificates of Achievement Awarded - Five Years Combined

Degree Description CIP Code

Percent 

Minority

Percent 

Non-

minority

Percent 

Women

Percent 

Men

5 YR 

TOTAL

AA Associate of Arts 24.0101 21.6 78.4 75.7 24.3 371

AA Associate of Arts - Agriculture 01.0101 0.0 100.0 66.7 33.3 9

AA Associate of Arts - Agriculture Education 01.0801 0.0 100.0 100.0 0.0 1

AA Associate of Arts - Early Childhood Education 13.1210 21.7 78.3 95.7 4.3 23

AA Associate of Arts - Teaching 13.1202 33.3 66.7 100.0 0.0 3

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Agriculture 01.0301 50.0 50.0 100.0 0.0 4

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Broadcast Technology - Production Emphasis 09.0701 0.0 100.0 0.0 100.0 1

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Business Administration - Accounting Emphasis 52.0302 17.4 82.6 95.7 4.3 23

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Business Administration - Entrepreneurship Emphasis 52.0701 30.8 69.2 69.2 30.8 13

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Business Administration - General Business Emphasis 52.0201 26.6 73.4 79.7 20.3 79

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Computer Technologies - GIS Emphasis 15.1399 0.0 100.0 50.0 50.0 2

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Computer Technologies - Graphic Communications Emphasis 11.0803 66.7 33.3 66.7 33.3 6

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Computer Technologies - Information Specialist Emphasis 11.0101 28.6 71.4 14.3 85.7 7

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Computer Technologies - Network Specialist Emphasis 11.0901 16.7 83.3 16.7 83.3 6

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Computer Technologies - Office Technology Emphasis 52.0408 25.0 75.0 100.0 0.0 20

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Computer Technologies - Web Specialist Emphasis 11.1004 0.0 100.0 25.0 75.0 4

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Criminal Justice - Corrections Emphasis 43.0102 25.0 75.0 87.5 12.5 16

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Criminal Justice - Law Enforcement Emphasis 43.0103 25.7 74.3 42.9 57.1 35

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Diesel Technology 15.0803 24.4 75.6 4.9 95.1 82

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Early Childhood Education - Early Childhood Emphasis 13.1210 39.1 60.9 100.0 0.0 23

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Early Childhood Education - Infant/Toddler Emphasis 13.1210 0.0 100.0 100.0 0.0 5

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Electrical Systems Technology 15.0303 23.5 76.5 7.6 92.4 132

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Emergency Medical Services-Paramedic 51.0904 0.0 100.0 33.3 66.7 3

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Human Services 44.0000 7.1 92.9 100.0 0.0 14

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Industrial Millwright Technology 15.0612 18.8 81.3 3.1 96.9 32

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Nursing 51.3801 20.7 79.3 95.4 4.6 87

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Radiology Technology 51.0911 35.7 64.3 88.1 11.9 42

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Welding Technology 15.0614 35.0 65.0 7.5 92.5 40

AGS Associate of General Studies 24.0102 13.3 86.7 68.0 32.0 75

AS Associate of Science 41.0000 23.2 76.8 62.4 37.6 194

AS Associate of Science - Agriculture 41.0000 40.0 60.0 40.0 60.0 5

AS Associate of Science - Engineering Science 41.0000 20.0 80.0 30.0 70.0 10

AS Associate of Science - Land Surveying/Geomatics 15.1102 0.0 100.0 0.0 100.0 4

AS Associate of Science - Natural Resources 03.0201 0.0 100.0 66.7 33.3 3

BA Bachelor of Arts - Elementary Education 13.1202 3.3 96.7 96.7 3.3 30

BA Bachelor of Arts - Integrative Studies - Natural Resources 03.0201 30.0 70.0 90.0 10.0 10

BA Bachelor of Arts - Integrative Studies - Resource Management 03.0201 0.0 100.0 85.7 14.3 7



BA Bachelor of Arts - Integrative Studies - Social Science 45.0101 16.7 83.3 77.8 22.2 18

BA Bachelor of Arts - Secondary Education - Business Education 13.1205 0.0 100.0 100.0 0.0 1

BA Bachelor of Arts - Secondary Education - English 13.1305 0.0 100.0 87.5 12.5 8

BA Bachelor of Arts - Secondary Education - Mathematics 13.1311 50.0 50.0 100.0 0.0 2

BA Bachelor of Arts - Secondary Education - Social Science 13.1317 33.3 66.7 0.0 100.0 3

BAS Bachelor of Applied Science - Digital Information Technology 11.1099 30.8 69.2 30.8 69.2 13

BAS Bachelor of Applied Science - Instrumentation 15.0404 13.6 86.4 4.5 95.5 22

BAS Bachelor of Applied Science - Land Surveying/Geomatics 15.1102 7.7 92.3 11.5 88.5 26

BAS Bachelor of Applied Science - Management in Technology 52.0201 16.0 84.0 60.0 40.0 75

BSN Bachelor of Science in Nursing 51.3801 16.3 83.8 91.3 8.8 80

CT Certificate of Achievement - Accounting Technician 52.0302 14.3 85.7 92.9 7.1 28

CT Certificate of Achievement - Business Administration 52.0201 27.8 72.2 72.2 27.8 79

CT Certificate of Achievement - Computer Technologies - Office Technology Emphasis 52.0407 22.7 77.3 95.5 4.5 22

CT Certificate of Achievement - Diesel Technology 47.0613 28.0 72.0 3.1 96.9 161

CT Certificate of Achievement - Early Childhood Education 13.1210 38.2 61.8 94.1 5.9 34

CT Certificate of Achievement - Early Childhood Education - Infant/Toddler Emphasis 13.1210 0.0 100.0 100.0 0.0 3

CT Certificate of Achievement - Electrical Systems Technology 46.0302 22.9 77.1 6.5 93.5 170

CT Certificate of Achievement - Entreprenuership 52.0701 33.3 66.7 66.7 33.3 3

CT Certificate of Achievement - Human Services 44.0000 12.5 87.5 100.0 0.0 8

CT Certificate of Achievement - Industrial Millwright Technology 47.0303 24.6 75.4 2.9 97.1 69

CT Certificate of Achievement - Instrumentation Technology 15.0404 28.4 71.6 3.7 96.3 81

CT Certificate of Achievement - Medical Coding and Billing 51.0713 31.0 69.0 93.1 6.9 29

CT Certificate of Achievement - Medical Transcriptionist 51.0708 0.0 100.0 100.0 0.0 3

CT Certificate of Achievement - Retail Management 52.1803 0.0 100.0 100.0 0.0 2

CT Certificate of Achievement - Spanish Interpreter/Translator 16.0103 85.7 14.3 85.7 14.3 7

CT Certificate of Achievement - Substance Abuse Counselor Training 51.1501 25.0 75.0 93.8 6.3 16

CT Certificate of Achievement - Welding Technology 48.0508 35.7 64.3 4.8 95.2 84

CT Certificate of Achievement in Human Resources 52.1001 21.1 78.9 94.7 5.3 19

END Special Education K-12 Generalist Endorsement 13.1001 0.0 100.0 100.0 0.0 3

END Teaching English as a Second Language (TESL) Endorsement 13.1401 0.0 100.0 100.0 0.0 3

PB Recognition of Achievement - Completion of State Approved Elementary Education Program 13.1202 0.0 100.0 83.3 16.7 6

PB Recognition of Achievement - Completion of State Approved Secondary Education Program 13.1205 9.1 90.9 45.5 54.5 11



GBC Economic Development, STEM, and Allied Health Awards by Fiscal Year
Degree Description CIP Code 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Computer Office Technology - CADD/GIS Emphasis 15.1399 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Computer Technologies - GIS Emphasis 15.1399 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Computer Technologies - Graphic Communications Emphasis 11.0803 2 7 3 0 2 0 1 0 2 3

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Computer Technologies - Information Specialist Emphasis 11.0101 1 0 1 2 2 0 0 0 6 1

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Computer Technologies - Network Specialist Emphasis 11.0901 4 2 1 6 3 2 2 0 2 0

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Computer Technologies - Web Specialist Emphasis 11.1004 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 0

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Diesel Technology 15.0803 6 14 12 10 11 14 12 19 19 18

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Electrical Systems Technology 15.0303 8 9 16 22 16 18 29 33 16 36

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Emergency Medical Services-Paramedic 51.0904 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Industrial Millwright Technology 15.0612 0 2 7 5 5 5 7 4 6 10

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Nursing 51.3801 17 15 10 22 20 19 16 17 19 16

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Radiology Technology 51.0911 0 11 11 13 10 13 7 9 4 9

AAS Associate of Applied Science - Welding Technology 15.0614 8 8 8 8 3 5 5 10 9 11

AS Associate of Science 41.0000 12 16 22 27 28 36 27 38 42 51

AS Associate of Science - Agriculture 41.0000 0 0 0 1 2 1 2 1 0 1

AS Associate of Science - Engineering Science 41.0000 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 3 3 1

AS Associate of Science - Land Surveying/Geomatics 15.1102 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4

BAS Bachelor of Applied Science - Digital Information Technology 11.1099 1 3 3 2 1 3 1 1 2 6

BAS Bachelor of Applied Science - Instrumentation 15.0404 2 0 0 1 0 2 2 6 5 7

BAS Bachelor of Applied Science - Land Surveying/Geomatics 15.1102 0 0 4 2 2 3 4 5 10 4

BSN Bachelor of Science in Nursing 51.3801 5 3 4 7 3 15 6 15 16 28

CT Certificate of Achievement - Diagnostic Medical Sonography 51.0901 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0

CT Certificate of Achievement - Diesel Technology 47.0613 4 6 14 10 24 25 31 38 28 39

CT Certificate of Achievement - Electrical Systems Technology 46.0302 3 8 7 5 24 22 32 39 30 47

CT Certificate of Achievement - Industrial Millwright Technology 47.0303 0 1 2 4 11 14 13 14 14 14

CT Certificate of Achievement - Industrial Plant Maintenance Technology 47.0303 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CT Certificate of Achievement - Instrumentation Technology 15.0404 1 7 7 9 7 12 9 20 23 17

CT Certificate of Achievement - Medical Coding and Billing 51.0713 0 0 0 0 1 3 3 4 7 12

CT Certificate of Achievement - Medical Transcriptionist 51.0708 0 0 1 3 0 0 1 2 0 0

CT Certificate of Achievement - Substance Abuse Counselor Training 51.1501 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 6 2 3

CT Certificate of Achievement - Welding Technology 48.0508 4 8 6 8 9 14 15 18 16 21

Total 80 120 143 168 187 233 229 303 282 363

Industry Skills Certificates of less than 30 credits
Award Description CIP Code 2014 2015 2016

C1 Industrial Millwright NCCER Core Level 47.0303 0 0 21

C1 Industrial Millwright NCCER Level I 47.0303 0 0 21

C1 Industrial Millwright NCCER Level II 47.0303 0 0 7

C1 Industrial Millwright NCCER Level III 47.0303 0 0 6

C1 Industrial Millwright NCCER Level IV 47.0303 0 0 5

C1 Skills Certificate - 4GWelding 48.0508 12 12 3

C1 Skills Certificate - Certified Nursing Assistant 51.3902 100 176 135

C1 Skills Certificate - EMT Advanced 51.0904 9 4 11

C1 Skills Certificate - EMT Basic 51.0904 10 14 35

C1 Skills Certificate - Medical Coding 51.0713 10 12 7

C1 Skills Certificate - Network Specialist 11.0901 0 1 1

C1 Skills Certificate - Office Technology 11.0601 10 0 3

C1 Skills Certificate - Pipe Welding 48.0508 13 10 10

C1 Skills Certificate-CompTIA Certification Preparatn 11.1001 0 0 1

Total 164 229 266

Grand Total 467 511 629
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